VIKING PUMP • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2010
Section 341.1
Page 341.1.1
Issue B
SERIES	 SG-04, -05, -07, -10, -14 (Cast Iron)
	 SGN-05, -07 (Ductile Iron)
VIKING SG SERIES SINGLE PUMPS (WITH SHAFT SEAL)
OPERATING RANGE:

180° ports with the industry’s broadest variety of
threaded ports and flange options.
MODEL NUMBER KEY
SGN - 40518 - G 0 V U - B
Spur Gear Principle Frame Size Pump Size Drive Equipment:
	   B = Foot-Bracket
	  		   Mounted
	   D = Base Mounted
    			    Direct Drive
	   M = Face Mounted
              Motor Drive
	 	 M4 = Four-Bolt
			        Motor Drive
			        (-04,-05 Lip
			        Seal Only)
Design Series:
G = Standard
Relief Valve:
V = With Valve
	   (standard, single pumps only)
O = Without Valve
Shaft Rotation:
	 (Viewed from
	 shaft end)
	 0 = Clockwise
		    (standard)
	 1 = Counter-
	 Clockwise
     2 = Bi-Rotational
(-04,-05,-07) Not
available with relief
valve
Material of Construction:
Blank = Cast Iron
      N = Ductile Iron
	 (-05,-07)
Bracket:
Blank = -04,-05,-07
	 M = Metric Pilot
			   (ISO) Bracket
			   (-10,-14)
	 U = SAE Pilot Bracket
			   (-10,-14)
Seal Type:
Blank = Lipseal
      4 = Mechanical Seal
SERIES DESCRIPTION
Series SG-04, -05, -10 and -14 —
90° Positioning, “B” or “M” Drive
Series SG-07 —
180° Positioning, “B” Drive
Pump can be mounted in any of four 90° positions, giving
the option of horizontal or vertical porting. Arrow shows
direction of motor rotation as clockwise, looking from shaft
end. Ports are not on shaft centerline, so inverting will result
in different port locations.
Clockwise pump can be mounted in either of two
positions to obtain suction on right or left hand
side. Offers 90° positioning with “M” drive. Ports
are not on shaft centerline, so inverting will result in
different port locations.
7/14
VIKING PUMP • A Unit of IDEX Corporation • Cedar Falls, IA  ©2010
SERIES	 SG-04, -05, -07, -10, -14 (Cast Iron)
	 SGN-05, -07 (Ductile Iron)
VIKING SG SERIES SINGLE PUMPS (WITH SHAFT SEAL)
Section 341.1
Page 341.1.3
Issue B
PUMP CONSTRUCTION AND FEATURES
NEMA and IEC motor
brackets for all sizes
and motors prevent

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION
VIKING® SPUR GEAR SINGLE PUMPS
MODEL NUMBERING CODES
Breakdowns of the model number codes for spur gear
single and double pumps are provided to aid you in ordering
exactly the pump you want and to avoid delays in process-
ing your order. Please note that the pump model number-
ing codes do not cover all pump options, e.g., shaft sealing
arrangements, seal materials, etc. These types of additions
must be specified in your order. See price pages.
① Counter / clockwise rotation, see price page for addition.
② Four-Bolt Motor Drive option available only for Series SG-04 and SG-05 single pumps, lip seal.
③ NOTE: Design series letter designations are subject to change as the result of basic modifications to the product line.
At the time of this printing the design series letter designation for the SG-04 in “A”. Series SG-05 and SG-07 pumps
use letter designation “G” for both single and double pumps.
SERIES SG-04 AND SG-05 — 90° POSITIONING SERIES SG-07 — 180° POSITIONING
Pump can be mounted in any of four 90° positions, giving the option of
horizontal or vertical porting.
Clockwise pump can be mounted
in either of two positions to obtain
suction on right or left hand side.
SGN - 40518 - G O V - B
Spur Gear Principle Drive Equipment
	   B = Foot-Bracket
	   Mounted
	   D = Base Mounted
    	   Direct Drive
	   M = C-Flange Motor
	   Drive
② M4 = Four-Bolt Motor
	   Drive
Pump Size ③ Design Series
Mechanical Seal
(Optional
on Single
Pumps only)
Relief Valve
O = Without Valve
V = With Valve
(Single Pumps only)
Shaft Rotation
	 (Viewed from
	 shaft end)
	 0 = Clockwise
① 1 = Counter
	 Clockwise
	 (optional)
SGN - 051825 - G O - B
Drive Equipment
	   B = Foot-Bracket
	   Mounted
	   D = Base Mounted
    	   Direct Drive
	   M = C-Flange Motor
	   Drive
Pump Size ③ Design Series
Shaft Rotation
	 (Viewed from
	 shaft end)
	 0 = Clockwise
① 1 = Counter
	 Clockwise
	 (optional)
SINGLE PUMPS
DOUBLE PUMPS
Spur Gear Principle
Material of